HUNTINGDON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

BY an Order of the Local Government Board D dated the 17th May, 1909, the following sections of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, will be in force in the several contributory places within the district as from the 28th day of June, 1909 (subject to the conditions and adaptations hereinafter mentioned), namely:-

Sections 15, 16, 20, 23, 25, 29, 30, 32 and 33 comprised in Part II;

Sections 34, 35, 36, 37, 88, 43, 44, 45, 46 and

49 comprised in Part III; and

Sections 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66 comprised in Part IV.

The conditions and adaptations are as follows:

Part II.

Section twentyfive.

"The power of making or enforcing bye-laws under section 157 of the Public Health Act, 1875, as extended by section 23 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890, with respect to paving of yards and open spaces in connection with dwelling - houses shall cease to be exercisable."

Part III. Section thirtyfive.

- "This section, so far as it relates to the deposit of material, shall have effect subject to the first proviso to section 91 of the Public Health Act, 1875.
- "Bye-laws made in pursuance of section 16 of the Local Government Act, 1888, for the prevention and suppression of nuisances shall not, relation to any subjectmatter of this section, be of any force or effect in any contributory place within the district.

Section thirtyeight.

"Nothing in this section shall prejudicially affect any power or right exercisable by or attaching to any owner or occupier of premises by virtue of section 22 of the Public Health Act, 1875, or of section 18 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890."

Part IV.

Section fifty-nine. "(6) Nothing in this section shall apply to a public or circulating library which is not within the district."

> E. W. HUNNYBUN, Clerk to the Council.

100, High-street, Huntingdon. 25th May, 1909.

## URBAN DISTRICT OF WESTON-SUPER-MARE.

OTICE is hereby given that, in pursuance of the power conferred upon him by section 3 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, the Secretary of State has made an

Order (dated the 20th May, 1909) declaring section 79 (Dangerous riding and driving), section 81 (Extending definition of public place and street for certain purposes), and section 86 (As to dealers in old metal and marine stores) of Part VII, and Part IX (Sky signs) of the said Act to be in force in the urban district of Weston-super-Mare.

Dated this 26th day of May, 1909.

SYDNEY C. SMITH, Clerk to the Council.

## THE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF KIRKBY-IN-ASHFIELD.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

OTICE is hereby given, that the following Order has been made by one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, namely:--

171621/2.

In pursuance of the power conferred on me by section 3 of the Public Health Acts Amend-ment Act, 1907, I hereby declare Part VIII (Fire Brigade) of the said Act to be in force in the urban district of Kirkby-in-Ashfield.

And I direct that the Urban District Council shall, within three weeks from this date, cause a copy of this Order to be published in one or more newspapers circulating in the district.

> H. J. GLADSTONE, One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Whitehall, 14th May, 1909.

E. B. HIBBERT, Clerk to the Council. Dated this 25th day of May, 1909.

## URBAN DISTRICT OF STRETFORD.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

OTICE is hereby given, that by an Order under the Seal of the Office of the Local Government Board, dated the nineteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nine, made in pursuance of the powers conferred upon the said Board, it is declared that on and after the seventh day of July, 1909, the following portions of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the urban district of Stretford,

Sections 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32 and 33 comprised in Part II;

Sections 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 44, 46, 49 and 51 comprised in Part III;

Sections 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67 and 68 comprised in Part IV; and art IV; and Part V.

And it is also declared by the said Order that until the Local Government Board otherwise direct such of the sections mentioned above or comprised in Part V as are also mentioned in the first column of the schedule given below, shall, in their application to the said district and in relation to the exercise of the powers and to the discharge of the duties of the Urban District Council of Stretford under those sections, have effect as if in the case of each section the words and figures set forth in the second column of the